

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
WARRINGTON S. PARKER III
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5740

JESSE H. CHOPER*
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-0339

Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
A. The Indictment and Prosecution of Government Officials Under the Statutes in This Case Without Requiring Significant Limits on Their Coverage Produce a Significant Burden and a Chilling Effect on a First Amendment Right.....	5
1. Factual Setting.....	5
2. Unclear Standards and Undue Discretion	8
3. Scope of Appellate Review.....	11
B. The Interpretation By the Court Below of the Statutes in This Case Violates the Fifth Amendment Because It Affords Inadequate Notice to Reasonable People of What Conduct Is Criminal and Authorizes Law Enforcement Officials to Impermissibly Discriminate.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The “Bribery” and “Honest Services” Statutes Should Be Construed to Avoid the First and Fifth Amendment Issues	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	10
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	14
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	10, 15
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	7, 15, 17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11, 12
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	9
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	13
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	9
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 666	4
18 U.S.C. § 1341	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1346	4
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	15, 16

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
---------------------	---

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Herbert E. Alexander, <i>Financing Politics</i> (4th ed. 1992)	7
Adam Winkler, “ <i>Other People’s Money</i> ”: <i>Corporations, Agency Costs, and Campaign Finance Law</i> , 92 <i>Geo. L. J.</i> 871 (2004).....	7
